
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3419

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20th March, 2025


Supply of Domestic LPG through Pipeline


†3419. Shri Ajay Bhatt:
Shri Chandra Prakash Joshi:

पेĚोͧलयम एवं ĤाकृǓतक गैस मंğी


 Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to provide LPG gas through pipelines to those villages and towns in Uttarakhand and Rajasthan where gas is still supplied through cylinders;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard; and

(d) the cities of Rajasthan covered under the said plan, especially Udaipur and Chittorgarh districts?


ANSWER


पेĚोͧलयम एवं ĤाकृǓतक गैस मंğालय मɅ राÏयमंğी
(Įी सुरेश गोपी)


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI SURESH GOPI)


(a) to (d): No, No such proposal to supply LPG through pipeline is currently under consideration.


Piped Natural Gas (PNG) is supplied to households by respective entities authorised by Petroleum and Natural

Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB). Providing PNG connections is a part of the development of City Gas

Distribution (CGD) network and the same is carried out by the entities authorised by PNGRB as per their

Minimum Work Programme (MWP). PNGRB has authorized entities for the development of CGD network in

307 Geographical Areas (GAs), including villages and towns in the states of Uttarakhand and Rajasthan, covering almost 100% of the mainland area for the development of CGD network across the country. The details of the PNG connections in the State of Uttarakhand and Rajasthan is given at Annexure.


*****


Annexure


Details of Piped Natural Gas (PNG) Connections in the State of Uttarakhand - as on 31.1.2025

S.No
Uniqu

e
GA ID

Geographical Area/
CGD Networks

State /
Union

Territory
Authorized CGD Entity

Date of
Authorizatio

n

Date of
Target

Completio
n

MWP
Target

Pro-Rata
Target


Achieve
ment

1. 5.01 Udham Singh Nagar District Uttrakhand Indian-Oil Adani Gas

Private Limited
28-Jul-15 30-Sep-22 15429 15429 17899

2. 5.02 Haridwar District Uttarakhand Haridwar Natural Gas

Limited
27-Jul-15 30-Sep-22 16905 16905 25300

3. 9.85 Dehradun District Uttrakhand GAIL Gas Limited

12-09-2018
(New start

date
01.01.2022)

31-Mar-30 300001 55001 33435

4. 10.46 Bijnor and Nainital Districts
Uttar

Pradesh and
Uttrakhand

Hindustan Petroleum
Corporation Limited

29-Mar-19 31-Mar-31 300000 85000 16412

5.  11.64
Pauri Garhwal, Uttarkashi,

Rudraprayag and Tehri Garhwal districts

Uttarakhand
Gasonet Services (UK)

Limited
27-May-22 30-Jun-32 351000 38025 1

6.  11.65
Pithoragarh, Champawat,

Almora, Chamoli and Bageshwar districts

Uttarakhand
Gasonet Services (UK)

Limited
11-May-22 30-Jun-32 405000 43875 0

Total:
138833

5
254235 93047

Source: PNGRB


Details of Piped Natural Gas (PNG) Connections in the State of Rajasthan - as on 31.1.2025

S.No
Unique
GA ID

Geographical Area/
CGD Networks

State/Union
Territory

Authorized CGD Entity
Date of

Authorization

Date of
Target

Completion

MWP
Target

Pro-Rata
Target


Achieve
ment

1.  1.02 Kota  Rajasthan Rajasthan State Gas Limited 01-Jun-09 30-Jun-14 100000 100000 52321

2.  9.55
Barmer, Jaisalmer & Jodhpur

Districts
Rajasthan

AGP CGD India Private
Limited

28-Sep-18 30-Sep-30 551111 183704 50994

3.  9.56
Alwar (Other than Bhiwadi) &

Jaipur Districts
Rajasthan

Torrent Gas Jaipur Private
Limited

27-08-2018
(New start date

01.04.2022)
31-Mar-30 1320000 242000 8864

4.  9.57
Kota District (EAAA), Baran &
Chittorgarh (Only Rawatbhata

Taluka) Districts
Rajasthan Torrent Gas Private Limited 13-Sep-18 30-Sep-28 60300 20100 3717

5.  9.58 Bhilwara & Bundi Districts Rajasthan Adani Total Gas Limited 14-Sep-18 30-Sep-28 270056 90019 1783

6.  9.59
Chittorgarh (Other than Rawatbhata

Taluka) & Udaipur Districts
Rajasthan Adani Total Gas Limited 13-Sep-18 30-Sep-28 400583 133528 15039

7.  9.60 Dholpur District Rajasthan Dholpur CGD Private Limited 28-Sep-18 30-Sep-28 18000 6000 1549

8.  10.30
Jhabua, Banswara, Ratlam and

Dungarpur Districts

Madhya
Pradesh and
Rajasthan

Gujarat Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 31-Mar-29 450000 127500 1150

9.  10.34 Ajmer, Pali and Rajsamand Districts Rajasthan Indraprastha Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 31-Mar-29 1000944 283601 224806
10.  10.35 Jalore and Sirohi Districts Rajasthan Gujarat Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 31-Mar-29 400008 113336 8250

11.  11.22
Agar Malwa, Neemuch, Mandsaur and Jhalawar districts

Madhya
Pradesh and
Rajasthan

Megha City Gas Distribution
Private Limited

15-Mar-22 31-Mar-30 540000 99000 0

12.  11.41
Fazilka (except area already authorized), Ganganagar and

Hanumangarh districts

Punjab &
Rajasthan

Bharat Petroleum Corporation
Limited

04-May-22 30-Jun-30 752999 119225 6267

13.  11.42 Bikaner and Churu districts Rajasthan Gasonet Services (RJ) Limited 15-Mar-22 31-Mar-30 900000 165000 0

14.  11.43
Jhunjhunu, Sikar and Nagaur

districts
Rajasthan Indian Oil Corporation Limited

23-03-2022
(New Start

date
01.04.2023)

31-Mar-31 2087645 173971 4844

15.  11.44
Dausa, Karauli, Sawai Madhopur and Tonk districts
Rajasthan

Hindustan Petroleum
Corporation Limited

15-Mar-22 31-Mar-30 707000 129617 2706

16. 98.12 Bhiwadi (in Alwar District) Rajasthan Haryana City Gas Distribution

(Bhiwadi) Limited
01-Aug-18 30-Sep-25 27207 23469 5830

17. 99.13 Firozabad (Taj Trapezium Zone)
Uttar

Pradesh &
Rajasthan

GAIL Gas Limited 26-Sep-11 25-Aug-14 24000 24000 24436

Total: 9609853 2034070 412556

Source: PNGRB


Details of Piped Natural Gas (PNG) Connections in especially Chittorgarh & Udaipur Districts of Rajasthan - as on 31.1.2025


S.No
Uniqu

e
GA ID

Geographical Area/
CGD Networks

State/Unio
n

Territory
Authorized CGD Entity

Date of
Authorizatio

n

Date of
Target

Completio
n

MWP
Target

Pro-Rata
Target


Achiev
ement

1. 9.59
Chittorgarh (Other than

Rawatbhata Taluka) & Udaipur
Districts

Rajasthan Adani Total Gas Limited 13-Sep-18 30-Sep-28 400583 133528 15039


Source: PNGRB

